
AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, September 5, 2017

9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER

2. HEARINGS

A. Case # VA17-0015*; Address: 5337 Cocoa Court; Applicant:
Ronald and Dianne Pica

B. Case # VP17-0006*; Address: 2603-2607 Skyline Boulevard and
2602-2606 SW 7th Place; Applicant: LJH Investments, LLC

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS

A. Tuesday, September 19, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and  Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree. 

We will direct all comments to the issues.  We will avoid personal attacks.



 
The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows: 

1. The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and
Number, or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be
decided if there is no ordinance or resolution.

2. The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

3. Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

4. The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application.  The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

5. If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering
any documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant
desires. The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes. 
Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as
staff desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application.  Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to
provide testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty
(30) minutes.
Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.
The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.
Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.
The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.
The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.
Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.
Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.
For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.
The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.



Item Number: 2.A.
Meeting Date: 9/5/2017
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # VA17-0015*; Address: 5337 Cocoa Court; Applicant: Ronald and Dianne Pica

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant requests a variance of 6.2 feet to the minimum front setback requirement of 25 ft. for
a site in the Single Family Residential (R-1B) District.   

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Material"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve@capecoral.net 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Material Backup Material

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
















BOUNDARY SURVEY LYING IN 
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST 

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
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Planning Division Case Report              VA17-0015 
 

 
Review Date:  August 24, 2017 
 
Property Owners: Ronald and Dianne Pica 

  5337 Cocoa Court 
  Cape Coral, FL  33904 

 
Applicant:  Ronald and Dianne Pica 
    
Request: The applicant requests a variance of 6.2 ft. to the minimum front setback 

requirement of 25 ft. for a site in the Single Family Residential (R-1B) District.    
   

Location:   5337 Cocoa Court 
  Cape Coral, FL  33904  

Strap number:  13-45-23-C4-001500.0370  
Unit 4, Part 2, Block 150, Lots 37-38  

 
Prepared By: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 
    
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager 
 
Recommendation: Denial      
 
Urban Service  
Area:   Infill  
 
Code Compliance 
Case:   No 
 
Right of Way Access: The site has access to Cocoa Court, a two-lane local street.   
 
Background: 
 
The ±10,000-sq. ft. site is in southern Cape Coral and has water frontage along the Congo Canal.  This site 
has a Single Family Future Land Use Classification and Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning.  All 
properties within 1,500 feet of this site share the same future land use and zoning designations. 
 
The site has a single-family home.  According to the Lee County Property Appraiser (LEEPA) website, this 
house was constructed in 1962 and has a living area of 1,646 sq. ft.  The house has three bedrooms and 
two bathrooms.  An attached one-car garage is at the north end of the house.  The garage is 15 ft. wide 
and 21 ft. deep. 
 
The applicant seeks a variance of 6.2 ft. from the minimum 25-ft. front setback requirement to construct 
a new two-car, attached garage on the site; 18.8 ft. from the front property line.  This garage would replace 
the existing one-car garage.   
 
Similar Cases within Block 150: 
 
Two variances granting front setback relief within Block 150 have been previously approved by the City.  
In 2003, a 7.8-ft. front setback variance was granted for the construction of a garage addition at 5321 
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Cocoa Court.1  In 2005, a 9.6-ft. front setback variance was granted for the construction of a new garage 
at 5329 Cocoa Court.2 
 
Applicable Regulation: 
 
The Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1, Table R-1, requires a minimum front 
setback of 25 ft. for buildings in the R-1B District.    
 
Analysis: 
 
A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification 
will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved 
and not the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, 
a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.   
 
Staff has reviewed this application based on the five standards in LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the 
following analysis: 
 

1. Special Conditions:  The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in 
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant.    

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard NOT MET by the applicant. 
The 10,000-sq. ft. site is flat and rectangular, typical of most platted home sites in the City.  
Staff finds there are no unique or special features about the physical nature of the lot. 
 
The applicant states a special condition exists because the house is 44 feet from the rear 
property line.  Had the house been constructed closer to the rear property line, adequate 
room would exist for a two-car garage without a variance.  While staff agrees the placement 
of the house affects the applicant’s renovation plans, this circumstance is not unique to this 
site.  Other properties in the City have houses that have been constructed with setbacks 
significantly greater than the minimum for the zoning district.  The original placement of 
those buildings likewise has the potential to affect the redevelopment of those sites.   
   

2. No Special Privilege:  The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same 
zoning district.   

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard NOT MET by the applicant. 
 
The City requires all new single-family homes to have a garage that has a 14-ft. wide by 20 
ft. long unobstructed parking area.  Based on information from the LEEPA website, the 
applicant’s garage is 15 ft. by 21 ft.  Thus, this existing garage fully complies with City 

                                                 
1 Approved by Resolution VA 8-2003. 
2 Approved by Resolution VA 20-2005. 
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requirements.  The applicant’s claim the variance will not result in a special privilege since 
other single-family homes on the same block have two-car garages.  Staff does not dispute 
this claim but notes that the block contains homes with both one- and two-car garages. 
 
Staff would likely view this standard differently if the house lacked a garage altogether or 
had a garage that did not meet the minimum dimension standard of 14 ft. by 20 ft.  In a 
situation like this, a variance may be appropriate to eliminate a nonconformity.  However, in 
this case, since the applicant has a garage that meets current code, staff finds that the 
awarding of a variance will confer a special privilege to the applicant.      
 

3. Hardship:  That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the 
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.   
 

Staff determination and analysis:  Standard NOT MET by the applicant. 
While a house lacking a two-car garage may be considered inconvenient or undesirable, such 
a condition by itself does not constitute a hardship.  The house complies with City 
requirements for having one garage that meets the minimum dimensions.  The owner enjoys 
reasonable use of the property without a variance.  Besides wanting to provide protection of 
a second car, the applicant states a larger garage is needed for storage.  However, other 
options exist for providing storage that include a shed, a more limited renovation to the 
house, and off-site storage.  Furthermore, unlike some variance requests where an applicant 
discovers a minor setback infringement after acquiring a property, the owners in this case 
presumably purchased the home with full knowledge that the house had a one-car garage.  
Had the design of the garage constituted a “hardship” to the applicants at that time, a 
different single-family home may have been sought.   
 

4. Minimum Variance:  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.   

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
There is no widely accepted standard for dimensions of two-car garages.  However, based on 
staff research, the 24 ft. by 24 ft. garage sought by the applicant requiring this variance 
appears reasonable.  Dimensions for two-car garages can vary based on factors including 
vehicle length and desired storage space.  As a result, staff finds this standard has been met.   
 

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest:  That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the 
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard NOT MET by the applicant. 
The purpose of setbacks includes:  providing space for lawns and trees, providing for 
adequate light and air, reducing the spreading of fire, and minimizing hazards associated with 
visibility at street corners.  Since property owners frequently choose to construct houses at 
the front setback line, front setbacks often serve an aesthetic function by providing a uniform 
line of sight for buildings along a street.   



August 24, 2017 
VA 17-0015 

Page 4 
 

 
 

Given the magnitude of this variance (24.8% setback relief), the proposed renovation has the 
potential to cause this house to appear out of alignment with most of the other houses along 
the east side of Cocoa Court.  Since the variance will result in an addition to the house that 
may be noticeably closer to the front property line than allowed by City regulations, this 
variance will not be harmonious with the neighborhood. 
 
The above factor is partially mitigated by the public interest that is served by the homeowner 
seeking to modernize their home and improve their property.  In general, homeowners are 
encouraged to take an active role in maintaining their properties for improving neighborhood 
conditions.               
 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
This request is consistent with the following objective and policy. 
 
Housing Element 
 
Objective 5: Housing Quality. The City will continue to maintain a high standard of quality for new and 
existing housing. 
 
Staff comment:  This request is consistent with Objective 5 as the City encourages existing housing to 
be maintained and kept in good repair.   
 
Future Land Use Element 

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be 
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the 
following future land use classifications.   In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following 
classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating 
density of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area. 
 

a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed 
4.4 units per acre. 

 
Staff comment:  This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site is 10,000 sq. ft. and has one 
single-family home. 
 
Recommendation:  

 
Since the variance does not meet all five standards for considering such requests, staff recommends 
denial. 
 
Staff Contact Information 
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 
PH:  239-242-3255/Email:  mstruve@capecoral.net  
 
 

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net


       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    
CASE NUMBER:    VA17-0015 
 

REQUEST: The applicant requests a variance of 6.2 feet to the minimum front setback requirement of 25 
ft. for a site in the Single Family Residential (R-1B) District.    
 

LOCATION: 5337 Cocoa Court 
 
CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net  
 
PROPERTY OWNER(S): Ronald and Dianne Pica 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 AM on Tuesday, September 5, 2017 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing 
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


Please contact us with changes or cancellations as soon as possible, otherwise no further action needed.
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Item Number: 2.B.
Meeting Date: 9/5/2017
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # VP17-0006*; Address: 2603-2607 Skyline Boulevard and 2602-2606 SW 7th Place;
Applicant: LJH Investments, LLC

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
A request to vacate the plat for a portion of an alley and the underlying public utility and drainage
easements located between Lots 20-23 and Lots 24-27, Block 1904, Cape Coral Unit 45, Part 1;
and adjacent public utility and drainage easements along the eastern property line of Lots 20-23
and the western property line of Lots 24-27; property located at 2603-2607 Skyline Boulevard and
2602-2606 SW 7th Place.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Material"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net


Description Type
Backup Material Backup Material
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EXHIBIT A 

SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION 
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SKETCH AND 0£SCRIPTION 

ALLEY TO BE VACA TED 

LEGAL DESCRIPT10N: 

A 20 foot alley lying contiguous to Lots 20 through 27 Inclusive. Block 1904, Cape 
Coral Unit 45, Part 1, as recorded In Plat Book 21, Page 145, Offfclal RtJCOrds of LH 
County, F7orlda further described as follows: Begin at the Northt1ast Comer of Lot 2:J 
of said Block 1904; thence NB9·45•;s9•£ a distance of 20.00 fHt to the. Northwnt 
Comer of Lot 24 of said Block 1904; thence 50011 ':J1 •w, along th• Mtst Un• of Lots 
24 through 27 Inclusive of said Block 1904, a distance of 165.00 fHt to th• 
Southwest Comer of Lot 27 of said Block 1904; thence ss9•45•;s9•w a distance of 
20.00 fHt to th• Southt1ast Comer of Lot 20 of said Block 1904; thence N0011':J19£, 
along th• East Lin• of Lots 20 through 2:J Inclusive of said Block 1904, a distance of 
165.00 fHt to the Point of Beginning, In the City of Cape Coral, LH County, F7orlda. 

NOTE: S££ SHEET 1 FOR SKETCH. 
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SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION 

UTIUTY EASEMENT IN ALLEY TO BE VACA TED 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

The utUlty east1mt1nt lying In that part of the 20 foot alley lying contiguous to Lots 
20 through 27 lnclusl'lf!J, Block 1904, Cape Coral Unit 45, Part 1, as recorded In Plat 
Book 21, Page 145, Official Records of Lt1t1 Count~ Florida described as follows: 
Commt1nce at the Northeast Corner of Lot 23 of said Block 1904; thence S00.,1'31•w 
a distance of 6.00 fHt for the Point of Beginning; tht1nce Ns9·45•39•E a distance of 
20.00 fHt to the West Line of Lot 24 of said Block 1904; tht1nce soo.,1'31•w, along 
the West Line of Lots 24 through 27 Inclusive of said Block 1904, a distance of 
153.00 fHt to a point 6.00 ffft north of the Southwest Corner of Lot 27 of said 
Block 1904; tht1nce 589•45•39•w a distance of 20.00 fHt to the East Line of Lot 20 
of said Block 1904; tht1nce N00.,1'31•£, along the East Line of Lots 20 through 23 
lnc/usl'l/'tl of said Block 1904, a distance of 153.00 ft1t1t to the Point of Beginning, In 
the City of Cape Coral, Lt1t1 Count~ Florida. 

NOTE: SEE SHEET 1 FOR SKETCH. 
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NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET 1 
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SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION 

UTIUTY EASEMENT TO BE VACA TED 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL •A•: 

The 6 foot utility east1tT1ent lying In that part of Lots 20 through 23 Inclusive, Block 
1904, Cape Coral Unit 45, Part 1 as recorded In Plat Boole 21, Page 145, Official 
Records of LH County, Florida described as follows: Commence at the Northeast 
Comt1r of Lot 23 of said Block 1904; thtJnce 50071'31.W a distance of 6.00 fet for 
the Point of Beginning; thtJnce S0071'31•w, along the East Line of Lots 20 through 
23 Inclusive of said Block 1904, a distance of 153.00 fHt to a point 6.00 fet north 
of the Southeast Comt1r of Lot 20 of said Block 1904; thtJnce sa9•45'39•w a distance 
of 6.00 fet; thtJnce N0071'31•c, paralltJ/ with the East Line of Lots 20 through 23 
Inclusive of said Block 1904, a distance of 153.00 fet; thtJnce Ns9•45'39•E 6.00 fHt 
to the Point of Beginning, In the City of Cape Coral, Le County, Florida. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL •s•: 

The 6 foot utHlty east!HT1ent lying In that part of Lots 24 through 27 Inclusive, Block 
1904, Cape Coral Unit 45, Part 1, as recorded In Plat Boole 21, Page 145, Official 
Records of LH County, Florida described as follows: CommtJnce at the Northwest 
Comt1r of Lot 24 of said Block 1904; thtJnce soo11'31•w a distance of 6.00 fHt for 
the Point of Beginning; thtJnce Ns9•45'39•£ a distance of 6.00 fet; thence 
50071 '31 •w, paralltJ/ with the West Line of Lots 24 through 27 Inclusive of said Block 
1904, a distance of 153.00 fet to a point 6.00 fHt north of the South Line of Lot 
27 of said Block 1904; thtJnce ss9•45'39•w a distance of 6.00 feet; thence 
N0071'31•£, paralltJ/ with the West Line of Lots 24 through 27 Inclusive of said Block 
1904, a distance of 153.00 fHt; to the Point of Beginning, In the City of Cape Coral, 
Le County, Florida. 

NOTE: SEE SHEET 1 FOR SKETCH. 
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Exhibit E 

SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION 
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SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION 

20 FOOT PROPOSED JOINT ACCESS EASEMENT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

A 20 foot Joint Access Easement along and over the North 20 feet of Lot 19, Block 
1904, Cape Coral Unit 45, Part 1 as recorded In Plat Book 21, Page 145, Official 
Records of Lee County, Florida, In the City of Cape Coral, Lee County, Florida. 

NOTE: SEE SHEET 1 FOR SKETCH. 

NOT A SURVEY 
NOT VALID WITHOUT SHEET 1 

The seal appearing on this document was authorized by Charles DeGraff PSU 4706 on August 09, 2017. 
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OJTlDt T.ll Sf 
COICRCT[:5,079SF 

CONC. AREAS: 1,960 SF 0.05 AC. ( 5X) 
(COHC. PADS .t WAl...ICS: 1,744 SF Ir e· OUMPSTER PA&. 215 SF)) 

LANDSCAPE AREA: 16,910 SF' 0.39 AC. ( Jex) 

TOTAL IMPER"10US AREA: 27,370 SF 0.63 AC. ( 6~ 
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Attention: 
Linda Miller, AICP 
A val on Engineering, Inc 
2503 Del Prado Boulevard S, Suite 200 
Cape Coral, FL 3 3 904 
Phone: (239) 573-2077 
Fax: (239) 573-2076 

Subject: - Vacation of Plat Application (Alley) 

Site Address: 2607 Skyline Blvd 
Strap #35-44-23-Cl-Ol 904.0190 (Lot20 only), 35-44-23-Cl-O 1904.0210, 
35-44-23-Cl-01904.0240, 35-44-23-Cl-01904.0260 Unit 45 Part 1, Block 1904 Lots 
20-27 Cape Coral. FL 

Dear Linda Miller 

In regard to the referenced property above, after review Century Link currently has 
facilities in the 6'PUE. If facilities were to be re-located around property in 6' PUE Century Link 
would need a contact to Bill for re-locate cost. Please see Sketch for Century Link green lines and 
proposed re-locate if needed. 

Justi11 Lane 
OSP Engineering 
3301 Del Prado Blvd S 
Office: (239)-984-7009 

justin.Jane@centurylink.com 



@om cast 
12600 Westl inks Drive Suite 4 
Fort Myers Fl. 33913 
Phone: 239-432-1805 

May 4, 2017 
Avalon Engineering, Inc. 
Linda Miller 
2503 Del Prado Blvd. South Suite 200 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

Re: 2607 Skyline Blvd. Part of35-44-23-Cl-01904.0190 (Lot 20 only) 35-44-23-Cl-
01904.0210, 35-44-23-Cl-01904.0240 and 35-44-23-Cl-01904.0260 Cape Coral, Fl. 
(lots 20-23 and lots 24-27 of block 1904) 

Dear Linda Miller, 
This letter will serve to inform you that Comcast has no objection to your 

proposed vacation of the address referenced above with a relocation charge of $754.80. 
Should you require additional information or assistance, please feel free to contact me 
here at 432-1805. 

Cordially, 

Mark Cook 
Project Coordinator 



June 28, 2017 

Ms. Linda Miller, AICP 
Senior Planner 
Avalon Engineering , Inc. 
2503 Del Prado Boulevard So., #200 
Cape Coral , Florida 33904. 

Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Post Office Box 3455 

North Fort Myers, FL 33918-3455 

(239) 99~2121 • Fax (239) 99~7904 

www.lcec.net 

Re : Request for Vacation of Alley and Utility easements; Location: 2607 Skyline Boulevard , 
Cape Coral , FL; Owner: AutoZone. 

Dear Ms. Miller: 

Your firm , and on behalf of your client , AutoZone , has opened up negotiations concerning the 
vacation of an Alley and related utility easements on said proposed subdivision plat. 

We have reviewed and note, that the alley runs north and south with rear platted utility 
easements adjacent to the proposed alley vacation parcel. These are depicted by Charles L. 
DeGraff, PSM , dated 5/1/2017 and a preliminary site plan created by Elizabeth Fountain , P.E. 
of JR Evans Engineering known as Project# 223, dated 4/10/2017. LCEC has no objection to 
the plans as presented, provided , that: 

1. A 6-foot wide perimeter easement be granted to LCEC in the after situation to ensure the 
company's ability to service the site ; and , 

2. Payment contracted for the relocation of service connections , wires, and facilities 
affected by the vacation within and no later than 90 days from the date of this letter of No 
Objection. 

However, should there be any substantive changes to the plans , as submitted , LCEC reserves 
its rights to further review and comment with additional conditions, if necessary, consistent with 
its find ings. Should the project not be submitted for development within six months, this letter 
will be deemed void. 

Should there be any questions please call me at 239-656-2112, or, if you prefer, I can be 
reached by email at russel.goodman@lcec.net. 

Best regards, 

Russel Goodman, 
SR/WA 
Russ Goodman , SR/WA 

Digitally signed by Russel Goodman, SR/WA 
ON: cn=Russel Goodman, SR/WA, o=Lee County 
Electric Co-operative, ou=Design and Engineering, 
emall=Russel.Goodman@lcec.net, c=US 
Date: 2017.06.28 18:39:37 -04'00' 

D & E Coordinator, Land Rights 



Planning Division Case Report VP 17-0006 

Review Date: 

Applicant/ 
Property Owner: 

Owner Address: 

Authorized 
Representative 

Request: 

Property Location: 

Prepared By: 

Approved By: 

Recommendation: 

Urban Service 

Property Description: 

August 29, 2017 

UH Investments, LLC 

2524 Laurel Glen Drive 
Lakeland, FL 33803 

Avalon Engineering, Inc. 

The applicant is requesting to vacate the following: 

(1) About 3,300 sq. ft. of alley right-of-way (ROW) between Lots 20-23 and Lots 
24-27, Block 1904, Cape Coral, Unit 45, Part 1. 

(2) About 3,060 sq. ft . of underlying easements associated with the alley ROW 
between Lots 20-23 and Lots 24-27, Block 1904, Cape Coral, Unit 45, Part 1. 

(3) About 1,836 sq . ft. of six-foot wide platted easements along the eastern 
property line of Lots 20-23 and and the western property line of Lots 24-27, 
Block 1904, Cape Coral, Unit 45, Part 1. 

2603-2607 Skyline Boulevard and 2602-2606 SW 7th Place 

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 

Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 

Approval with conditions 

Transition 

The applicant owns four unimproved parcels totaling 1.06 acres at the northern end of Block 1904. The 
applicant also owns an additional eight properties within the Block that are not part of this application. 
The site is about 1,100 feet south of the Veteran's Memorial Parkway and Skyline Boulevard intersection . 
The site is split by a 20-foot wide, platted alley that runs north to south through the middle of Block 1904. 
This alley is unimproved . 

The applicant requests vacating the northern end of the alley (165 linear feet) to unify Lots 20-23 with 
Lots 24-27 . Easements underlying the alley along with platted easements associated the eastern property 
line of Lots 20-23 and and the western property line of Lots 24-27 are also requested to be vacated . The 
Letter of Intent states these vacations are sought to construct an AutoZone (classified as an automotive 



August 29, 2017 
VP 17-0006 

Page 2 

parts store) on the site. A site plan (SP17-0058) for an automotive parts store is currently being reviewed 
by City staff and this use is allowed in the Pedestrian Commercial (C-1) District. However, approval of a 
vacat ion by the City Council does not in itself bind a developer to a particular site plan, project, or use. 

All parcels in Block 1904 have a Commercial/Professional Future Land Use Designation and C-1 Zoning. 
Two sites in the block (Lots 28-29 and Lots 30-32) are developed with duplexes. All other sites are 
undeveloped . 

Analysis: 

Staff analyzed all vacation requests with the Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 8.11, 
"Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and other property." The City Comprehensive Plan was also reviewed 
for policies on vacations . 

Request to Vacate Alley ROW 
The applicant owns all property covered by the plat for which the vacation is sought (LUDR, Section 
8.11.3.b.1) and is therefore eligible to request this vacation . 

The applicant requests vacating about 165 linear feet of a platted alley at the northern end of Block 1904. 
This vacation will increase the area of the site by 3,300 sq . ft . More importantly, the vacation will facilitate 
the merging of two parcels on the east and west sides of the block into a single, four-parcel site. The 
vacation will yield a single site with full block depth with the potential to increase access to the site, 
improve traffic flow and circulation, and provide greater flexibility in site design. The vacation of this alley 
segment will not pose any hardship to property owners within the block as no owner relies on this ROW 
segment for access or services, such as garbage collection . 

To avoid an alley terminating in a dead-end, the appl icant will deed a perpetual cross-access easement on 
Lot 19 to the City. If needed, this cross-access easement could be improved in the future to provide access 
from the alley to Skyline Boulevard . South of the site, the remainder of the platted alley in Block 1904 wil l 
rema in. 

Request to Vacate Underlying and Adjacent Easements to the ROW 
The applicant also requests to vacate 3,060 sq . ft . of underlying easements associated with the subject 
alley, and 1,836 sq . ft . of six-foot wide platted easements along the eastern property line of Lots 20-23 
and t he western property line of Lots 24-27. Except for a six-foot wide permeter easement that will 
remain, the easement vacation will allow improvements to occur throughout the eight-lot site . 

Centurylink, Comcast, and LCEC have facilities in the easements the applicant seeks to vacate . These 
facilit ies include an electric box and overhead power lines that are shown on the topographic survey 
submitted by the applicant. However, these utiilty providers do not object to this vacation provided their 
res·pective facilities are relocated to other public utility easements at the applicant's expense . 

The vacation requests are consistent with Policy 5.5 of the Future Land Use Element that states "The City 
may consider the vacation of rights-of-way to facilitate land assembly and the development of a unified, 
contiguous commercial project. " This vacation will add 0.08 acres to the site, and will unify properties 
previously separate by an alley to provide for a single development site with full block depth. The 
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vacation may result in increased access to the site, improved traffic flow and circulation, and greater 
flexibility in site design. 

Recommendation: 

Based on the above analysis, staff recommends approval of the requested vacations with the following 
cond itions. 

Conditions of Approval 

1. The vacation of the platted alley shall be consistent with that shown in the sketch and 
accompanying legal description prepared by Charles DeGraff Land Surveyor entitled "Alley to be 
Vacated", dated May 2, 2017 . 

2. The vacation of the underlying easements associated with the vacated alley shall be consistent 
with that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Charles DeGraff 
Land Surveyor entitled "Utility Easement in Alley to be Vacated", dated August 4, 2017 . 

3. The vacation of six-foot wide drainage easements associated with eastern property line of Lots 
20-23 and and the western property line of Lots 24-27 Block 1904, Cape Cora l, Unit 45 shall be 
consistent with that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Charles 
DeGraff Land Surveyor entitled "Utility Easement to be Vacated", dated August 4, 2017. 

4. The City shall retain a six-foot wide public utility and drainage easement around the site consisting 
of Lots 20-23 and Lots 24-27, Block 1904. 

5. Within 60 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owner shall provide to t he City for 
recording a perpetual cross-access easement on and across Lot 19. This easement shall be 
approved by the City Development Services Manager and the Property Broker prior to recording . 

6. Prior to the City recording the resolution approving this vacation with the Lee County Clerk of 
Court : 1) the City shall accept the perpetual cross-access easement described in Condition #5; 2) 
the applicant shall provide to the City proof of payment to the utility providers for relocating all 
affected utilities; and, 3) the applicant shall re imbu rse the City for all recording fees associated 
with vacation resolution and cross-access easement. 

Staff Contact Information 
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Development Management Team Coordinator 
PH : 239-242-3255 
Emai l: mstruve@capecoral.net 
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NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 

CASE NUMBER: VP17-0006 

REQUEST: A request to vacate the plat fo r a portion of an alley and the underlying public utility and 
dra inage easements located between Lots 20-23 and Lots 24-27, Block 1904, Cape Coral Unit 45, Part 1; 
and adjacent public utility and drainage easements along the eastern property line of Lots 20-23 and the 
western property line of Lots 24-27; property located at 2603-2607 Skyline Boulevard and 2602-2606 SW 
7th Place. 

LOCATION: 2603-2607 Skyline Boulevard and 2602-2606 SW 7th Place 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255, 
mstruve@capecoral.net 

PROPERTY OWNER(S): UH Investments, LLC 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Avalon Engineering, Inc. 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 AM on Tuesday, September 5, 2017 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing 
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Bou levard, Cape Coral, FL. 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case will be scheduled for a public hearing 
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive 
another public hearing notice when this case is scheduled fo r a City Council hea ring. 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on 'Public Hearing Information', use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certa in 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record . Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Commun ity Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027 • Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd. •Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 



APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner w ith respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of th e proceedings is made, 
wh ich record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is t o be based. 

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027 • Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd. • Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email : planningquestions@capecoral.net 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

CASE NUMBER: VP17-0006 

REQUEST: A request to vacate the plat 
for a portion of an alley and the under­
lying public utility and drainage ease­
ments located between Lots 20-23 and 
Lots 24-27, Block 1904, Cape Coral Unit 
45, Part 1; and adjacent public utility 
and drainage easements along the 
eastern property line of Lots 20-23 and 
the western property line of Lots 24-27; 
property located at 2603-2607 Skyline 
Boulevard and 2602-2606 SW 7th Place. 

LOCATION: 2603-2607 Skyline Boule­
vard and 2602-2606 SW 7th Place 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike 
Struve, AICP, LEED, Planning Team Co­
ordinator, 239-242-3255, mstruve@cape 
coral.net 

PROPERTY OWNER(S): UH Investments, 
LLC 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Avalon 
Engineering, Inc. 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is 
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor­
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public 
hearing at 9:00 AM on Tuesday, Sep­
tember 5, 2017 on the above men­
tioned case. The public hearing will be 
held in the City of Cape Coral Council 
Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boule­
vard, Cape Coral, FL. 

All interested parties are invited to ap­
pear and be heard. All materials pre­
sented before the Hearing Examiner 
will become a permanent part of the 
record. The public hearing may be con­
tinued to a time and date certain by 
announcement at this public hearing 
without any further published notice. 
Copies of the staff report will be avail­
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The 
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, 
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park 
Blvd ., Cape Coral, FL. 

After Hearing Examiner has made a 
written recommendation. the case will 
be scheduled for a public hearing be· 
fore the City Council who will review 
the recommendation and make a final 
decision. 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re­
port and colored maps for this applica­
tion are available at the City of Cape 
Coral website. www.capecoral.net/publ 
ichearing (Click on 'Public Hearing In­
formation', use the case number refer­
enced above to access the informa­
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun­
ter at City Hall, between the hours of 
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may 
appear at the public hearing and be 
heard, subject to proper rules of con­
duct ... You are allow~~ . suffic,it;!1t. time 
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to write or appear at tne puo11c near-
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Director will be entered into the re­
cord. Please reference the case number 
above within your correspondence and 
mail to: Department of Community 
Development. Planning Division, P.O. 
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. 
The hearings may be continued from 
time to time as necessary. 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with 
the Americans With Disabilities Act, 
persons needing a special accommoda­
tion to participate in this proceeding 
should contact the Human Resources 
Department whose office is located at 
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cu ltural Park 
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele­
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if 
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori­
da Relay Service Numbers. 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for 
assistance. 

by order of 
Rebecca van Deutekom, MMC 
City Clerk 
REF# VP17-0006 

AD# 2367246 AUQ. 26, 2017 
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Owner_Name Mailing_Ad Mailing_Ci MaMailing_Zi
YOUNISIAN AMI 14 MALCHERI-ISRAEL STREET ASHKELON 78334 ISRAEL

RAMDASS RAMNARINE + JEAN TARA 4 GASTON ST CHAGUANAS TRINIDAD A  
2537 SKYLINE BLVD LLC 1300 US BANK PLAZA MINNEAPOLIS MN55402
ALLEN ST PROPERTIES LLC 2604 FAIRMONT COVE CT CAPE CORAL FL 33991
BANK OF AMERICA NA 101 N TRYON ST CHARLOTTE NC 28246
BRIGHTBILL MATTHEW JAMES & 702 SW 26TH TER CAPE CORAL FL 33914
CAPE CORAL POOH LLC 101 W 55TH ST NEW YORK NY 10019
CASSETTA STACY 319 CEDAR ISLAND TR HOLLY RIDGE NC 28445
CHANG YIN CHUN 3860 CASEY KEY RD NOKOMIS FL 34275
CHRISTIANA TRUST TR 5720 PREMIER PARK DR WEST PALM BEACH FL 33407
COLON ELIZABETH 1/3 + 2614 SW 7TH PL CAPE CORAL FL 33914
COMMONWEALTH FOUNDATION 
FOR CA 800 CANAL ST STE 1900 RICHMOND VA 23219
CORTES RAMON A 2613 SW 7TH PL CAPE CORAL FL 33914
DELGADO ALEIN 3991 SW 129TH AVE MIAMI FL 33175
FERNANDEZ EMILIO + MIGDALIA 2710 SW 25TH ST MIAMI FL 33133
FL ROI LLC 6351 TIDEWATER ISLAND CIR FORT MYERS FL 33912
GATTURNA FRANCIS + BETH 2620 SW 8TH PL CAPE CORAL FL 33914
GAVIRIA MARCOLFIA 1629 EL DORADO PKWY W CAPE CORAL FL 33914
GONAZLEZ JORGE + FARIDA 21825 SW 309TH ST HOMESTEAD FL 33030
GUNNERY LLC 3757 SE 6TH AVE CAPE CORAL FL 33904
HANCOCK BUILDERS LLC 1985 CEDAR BRIDGE AVE STE 1 LAKEWOOD NJ 08701
HAUCK GAIL D 705 SW 27TH ST CAPE CORAL FL 33914
HOME DEPOT USA INC PO BOX 105842 ATLANTA GA 30348
KRAUS FOODS INC 2324 SAPODILLA LN SAINT JAMES CITY FL 33956
LE LEHANG THI 10200 HICKORY RIDGE RD APT 204 COLUMBIA MD21044
LEE COUNTY REALTY INC TR PO BOX 60313 FORT MYERS FL 33906
LJH INVESTMENTS LLC 2524 LAUREL GLEN DR LAKELAND FL 33803
MILLER CHERYL 706 SW 26TH TER CAPE CORAL FL 33914
MILLER ELZIE I JR 3248 S ASHLEY AVE SPRINGFIELD MO65809
OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC PO BOX 06116 CHICAGO IL 60606
PIZARRO GEORGE R 7443 SW 93RD CT MIAMI FL 33173
REALTY INCOME PROPERTIES 29 LL 11995 EL CAMINO REAL DEPT 4300 SAN DIEGO CA 92130
ROMEO KIMBERLY + 396 B HYSTRIX PLAZA MONROE NJ 08831
SANTANA REINALDO A + 435 SUN CREST CT OVIEDO FL 32765

SOTO JAVIER EDUARDO SALDANA & 709 SW 27TH ST CAPE CORAL FL 33914
SULLICO II LLC 15946 DOUBLE EAGLE DR MORRISON CO 80465
WINDSOR-THOMAS GROUP INC 607 S ALEXANDER ST STE 204 PLANT CITY FL 33563
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